
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

AGENDA 

 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2020  

 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby 

given that a public hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for 

Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester 

County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland. Masks and 

social distancing will be required. 

 

6:30 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-49, on the lands of Darryl & Patricia Greer, requesting an after the fact 

variance to the Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 10 feet to 7.6 feet (an 

encroachment of 2.4 feet) associated with an existing landing and stairs in the R-1 Rural 

Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-205(b)(2) 

and ZS 1-305, located at 10714 Admirals Lassie Lane, approximately 740 feet southeast 

of Man O War Lane, Tax Map 26, Parcel 1, Lot 236, of the Riddle Farm Subdivision, in 

the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:35 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-50, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of Cox 122 

Raceway, LLC, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback off 

of Racetrack Road (MD Route 589) from 50 feet to 33.7 feet (an encroachment of 16.3 

feet) associated with a proposed outdoor seating area, a variance to the front yard setback 

off of Grays Corner Road (MD Route 707) from 50 feet to 9.8 feet (an encroachment of 

40.2 feet) and a variance to the front yard setback off of Ocean Gateway (US Route 50) 

from 100 feet to 44.6 feet (an encroachment of 55.4 feet), associated with proposed 

additions to an existing restaurant in the C-2 General Commercial District, pursuant to 

Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-210(b)(2), ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-326, located 

at 11247 Ocean Gateway, at the intersection with Racetrack Road and Grays Corner 

Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 170, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:40 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-47, on the lands of Erin Dunworth, requesting an after-the-fact variance to 

the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback from 161.6 feet to 62.5 feet (a reduction of 

99.1 feet) associated with an existing detached garage in the A-1 Agricultural District, 

pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), 1-201(d)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 

11201 St. Martins Neck Road, approximately 165 feet east of N. Piney Point Road, Tax 

Map 10, Parcel 262, Lot 1, in the Fifth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 


